## CERTIFICATION OF TRUST in accordance with RCW 11.98.075

The undersigned trustees of the Mohan Cedar Park Assembly of God Trust hereby certify as follows:

1. <u>Creation of Trust & Identity of Trustor</u>. The trust exists and was created by instrument dated December 28, 2016, under the title of Mohan Cedar Park Assembly of God Trust. The Trustors were John Mohan, Sheron Mohan, and Cedar Park Assembly of God. This Trust was established under the laws of the State of Washington.

2. <u>Trustees Names & Addresses</u>. The currently acting trustees of the trust are John Mohan and Jay Smith as President and Senior Pastor of Cedar Park Assembly of God and they accepted the trusteeship on December 28, 2016. The contact information for the Trustees is as follows:

John Mohan 14536 - 415<sup>th</sup> Ave NE North Bend, WA 98045 (425) 822-0882

Jay Smith, President & Senior Pastor Cedar Park Assembly of God 16300 112th Ave. NE Bothell, WA 98011 (425) 488 - 3600

4. <u>Powers of Trustee</u>. The powers of the trustee to manage the trust property include all powers and duties granted to a trustee under Chapter 11.98 of the Revised Code of Washington, as well as additional powers granted in the trust instrument. RCW 11.98.070 authorize all of the following powers:

- a. The power to sell, convey and exchange trust property; and,
- b. The power to encumber trust properties/assets with a deed of trust, mortgage, or pledge.

 Authority to Revoke the Trust. This Trust is irrevocable according to the terms of the trust instrument but may be altered or amended by the agreement of all of the trustees acting jointly.

6 <u>Authority of Co-Trustees</u>. Article VI, paragraph K of the trust instrument provides as follows:

Page 1 of 3

The Trustees are authorized to execute and deliver all instruments of writing necessary or appropriate for the exercise of any Trustee powers. One Trustee signature shall be sufficient on any checks issued, deposits or banking instruments, and to buy, sell, or direct any investments of the Trust.

7. <u>Manner in Which Title to Assets Should be Taken</u>. Title to trust assets should be taken in the following term:

John Mohan & Jay Smith, co-Trustees, Mohan Cedar Park Assembly of God Trust under instrument dated December 28, 2016.

8. <u>Tax Identification Number</u>. The trust tax identification number is 81-7034087.

9. <u>No Revocations, Modifications or Amendments</u>. This trust has not been revoked, modified or amended in any manner that would cause the representations contained in this Certification of Trust to be incorrect.

10. <u>Signed by All Current Acting Trustees</u>. This Certification is being signed by all the current acting trustees of the trust, which consists of two co-Trustees, John Mohan & Jay Smith

11. <u>Accuracy</u>. This Certification of Trust is a true and accurate statement of the matters referred herein.

12. <u>Reliance on this Certification</u>. Any transaction entered into by a person in reliance on this Certification shall be enforceable against the trust assets.

I declare under penalties of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated:	4.26.18	JOHN MOHAN, CO-TRUSTEE
Dated:	h/26/18 By:	CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD

AY SMITH, President and Semior Pastor, as Co-TRUSTEE

Page 2 of 3

## STATE OF WASHINGTON ) ) ss. COUNTY OF KING )

I certify that I know or I have satisfactory evidence that JOHN MOHAN is the person who appeared before me, and that said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument, on oath stated that he was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as Trustee of the MOHAN CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD TRUST, on behalf of whom this instrument was executed as the free and voluntary act of such party for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: 4-2618
Print Name: <u>Model on Shirley</u> Print Name: <u>Model on Shirley</u> NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for the State of Washington residing at <u>Bothell</u> , <u>WA</u> My Commission Expires: <u>3.10.2020</u>
COUNTY OF KING )
On this $26^{\text{H}}$ day of $60^{\text{H}}$ day of $60^{\text{H}}$ . 2017, before me personally appeared.
JAY SMITH. to me known to be the President and Senior Pastor of Cedar Park Assembly of

<u>JAY SMITH</u>. to me known to be the President and Senior Pastor of Cedar Park Assembly of God, and a Trustee of the MOHAN CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD TRUST, and he acknowledged that he executed the within and foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said Cedar Park Assembly of God, and of himself as as Trustee of the MOHAN CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD TRUST, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath, stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument.

In Witness Whereof I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year first above written.



Print Name: MPMP

NOTARY PUBLIC, in and for the State of Washington. residing at \_\_\_\_\_\_\_. My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_\_\_.

Page 3 of 3